The Company denies all the allegations against it set forth as described in paragraphs 1,
2 and 3, and based on legal advice received, management is of the opinion that the
Company has good defense arguments which more likely than not, will cause
dismissal of the above claims against the Company.

NOTE 7:- RECONCILIATION TO IFRS

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance
with U.S. GAAP. In July 2006, the Israel Accounting Standards Board published
Accounting Standard No. 29, "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS)" ("the Standard"). Pursuant to the Standard, companies that are subject to the
provisions of the Securities Law, 1968, and that are required to report according to the
regulations published thereunder, are required to prepare their financial statements in
accordance with IFRS starting from the period commencing on January 1, 2008. Had the
consolidated financial statements been prepared in accordance IFRS, the effects on the
financial statements would have been as follows:

a. Effect on the statement of operations:

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS
 Unaudited

Net loss $  (51,595) $   3,744  $   (47,851)  *
Basic net loss per share   (1.74) 0.13 (1.61)
Diluted net loss per share   (1.74) 0.11  (1.63)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2007

 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS
 Unaudited

Net income $   (16,670) $   7,567 $   (9,103)  *
Basic net income per share   (0.56)   0.26 (0.30)
Diluted net income per share   (0.57)   0.26 (0.31)

Year ended

December 31, 2007
 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS

Net loss $   (37,095) $   1,628 $   (35,467) *
Basic net loss per share   (1.25)   0.05   (1.20)
Diluted net income loss per share   (1.27)   0.07 (1.20)

* Represents net income attributed to parent owner interest (excluding net income
attributed to minority interest)

20

ELRON ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

NOTE 7:- RECONCILIATION TO IFRS (Cont.)

a. Effect on the statement of operations: (Cont.)

Three months ended
September 30, 2008

 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS
 Unaudited

Net loss $   (23,517) $   8,830 $   (14,687)  *
Basic net loss per share   (0.79)   0.30   (0.49)
Diluted net income loss per share   (0.79)   0.29   (0.50)

Three months ended
September 30, 2007

 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS
 Unaudited

Net income (loss) $   (20,046) $   (1,505) $   (21,551) *
Basic net loss per share   (0.68)   (0.05)   (0.73)
Diluted net income loss per share   (0.69)   (0.05)   (0.74)

* Represents net income attributed to parent owner interest (excluding net income
attributed to minority interest)

b. Effect on the balance sheet:

 September 30, 2008
 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS
 Unaudited

Total assets $   302,401 $   (47,111) $   255,290

Total liabilities including minority

interest (under U.S GAAP only)   87,046   (8,080)   78,966

Total equity   215,355 (39,031)   176,324

   Under IFRS including minority interest in the amount of $5,995

 December 31, 2007
 As reported Adjustments  As per IFRS

Total assets $   298,947 $   (54,945) $   244,002

Total liabilities including minority

interest (under U.S GAAP only)  33,130   (1,784) 31,346

Total equity 265,817 (53,161)   212,656

   Under IFRS including minority interest in the amount of $3,043.

21

ELRON ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

NOTE 7:- RECONCILIATION TO IFRS (Cont.)

c. Material adjustments:

1. Under U.S. GAAP the equity method of accounting does not apply in investments
that are not common stock or in-substance common stock, regardless of the
Company's ability to significantly influence the investee's operational and financial
policies. Under IFRS, if the investor is able to exercise significant influence over